
DISTRICT & MUNICIPAL 
COURT MANAGEMENT 

ASSOCIATION 
 

Elected Officers, Committee 
Assignments & Liaisons 

2025-2026 
 
 
 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 
 

President Mary Beth Phillips East Wenatchee Municipal 
             mphillips@ewcourt.org  
 
President Elect Misty Robison         Pierce District 
               misty.robison@piercecountywa.gov  

Immediate Past President Frankie Peters Thurston District 
frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us 

Vice President Melissa Patrick Des Moines Municipal 
mpatrick@desmoineswa.gov 

Treasurer Juanita Sifuentes Yakima District 
juanita.sifuentes@co.yakima.wa.us 

Secretary Kati Dorman Airway Heights Municipal 
kdorman@cawh.org  
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REGIONAL DIRECTORS 

 

Central (King) LaTricia Kinlow King District 2023 
Trish.kinlow@tukwilawa.gov  

Central East Mary Beth Phillips E. Wenatchee Municipal 2021 
mphillips@ewcourt.org  

Central West Amy Knutsen Poulsbo Municipal 2018 
aknutsen@cityofpoulsbo.com 

Northwest Suzanne Elsner Marysville Municipal 2024 
selsner@marysvillewa.gov  

Northeast Sherri Hansen Spokane District 2021 
shansen@spokanecounty.org  

Southwest Monique Shedd Lewis District 2025 
             monique.shedd@lewiscountywa.gov     

Southeast Kris Thompson Whitman District 2024 
krist@whitmancounty.net  
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STANDING 
COMMITTEES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Long Range Planning Committee 
Executive Board – Including: Elected Officers, Regional Directors, and all standing committee 
Chairs and Co-Chairs 
 
President Elect Misty Robison  Pierce District   Chair 

misty.robison@piercecountywa.gov 
 
Vice President  Melissa Patrick Des Moines Municipal Co-Chair 

mpatrick@desmoineswa.gov  
 
AOC Coordinator  Joslyn Nelson 

joslyn.nelson@courts.wa.gov 
 

 
Past President 
Secretary 
Treasurer 
Regional Directors 
Technology Chairs 
Education Chairs 
DEI Chairs 
Membership Chairs 
Legislative Chairs 
Court helping Court Chairs 

 
 
Technology Committee 
Serves as AOC ITG Endorsing Group & BIT Workgroup Members 
 
Ellen Attebery  Puyallup Municipal  2023  Chair  2023 
 eattebery@puyallupwa.gov  
Andrew McSeveney Kent Municipal  2023  Co-Chair 2023 
 amcseveney@kentwa.gov 
 
 
 DMCMA Webpage Development Workgroup 
  

Ellen Attebery  Puyallup Municipal  2023 
Andrew McSeveney Kent Municipal  2023 

     
  
 DMCMA Social Media Subcommittee 
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Education & Conference Committee 
 
Amy Knutsen  Poulsbo Municipal  2024  Chair  

aknutsen@cityofpoulsbo.com 
Bryan Farrell  Clark District   2024  Co-Chair 
 Bryan.farrell@clark.wa.gov  
Mary Beth Phillips E. Wenatchee Municipal 2025  President 
Misty Robison  Pierce District   2025  President Elect 
Melissa Patrick Des Moines Municipal 2025  Vice President 
Latricia Kinlow Tukwila Municipal   
Robyn Dunham Kitsap District 
Kris Thompson Whitman District   
Suzanne Elsner Marysville Municipal   
Marianne Boggie Snohomish District   
Lacie Dewitt  Napavine Municipal   
Ellen Attebery  Puyallup Municipal 
Lorena Delviento Yakima District 
Sherri Hansen  Spokane District 
Sonia Ramirez  Yelm Municipal 
Alenka Beganovic King County District 
Tonya Smith  Mason District 
 
 
 
Scholarship Subcommittee 
 
Brian Gleason  Jefferson District  2024 
Melissa Patrick Des Moines Municipal 2024 
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Membership Committee 
 
 
Sherri Hansen  Spokane District  2024 Chair 

shansen@spokanecounty.org  
Kati Dorman  Airway Heights Municipal 2024 Co-Chair 
              kdorman@cawh.org  
 Marianne Boggie Snohomish District 2025  
 
 
Awards Subcommittee 
  
Brian Gleason   Jefferson District  2024   Co-Chair 
Melissa Patrick  Des Moines Municipal 2024    Co-Chair 
Mary Beth Phillips  East Wenatchee Municipal 2025 President 
Frankie Peters   Thurston County Distict 2024 Past President 
Misty Robison   Pierce District   2025 President Elect 
Kati Dorman   Airway Heights Municipal 2025 Secretary 
Juanita Sifuentes              Yakima District  2024 Treasurer 
  
  
  
Legislative Committee 
 
Patrick Wells  King District   2024  Chair 
 Patrick.wells@kingcounty.gov 
Vacant       Co-Chair 
   
Sherri Hansen  Spokane District  2017 
Melissa Gibbs  Chelan District  2024 
Kristina Howard Shelton Municipal  2024 
Melissa Patrick Des Moines Municipal 2024 
Kati Dorman  Airway Heights Municipal 2025 
   
Impact Analysis & Response Liaison 
 
Frankie Peters  Thurston District  2023 
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Courts Helping Courts Committee 
 
Dee Morrill  Lynnwood Municipal  2021  Chair 

DMorrill@Lynnwoodwa.gov  
 LaTricia Kinlow Tukwila Municipal  2019  Co-Chair 

Trish.kinlow@tukwilawa.gov  
Suzanne Elsner Marysville Municipal  2019 
Tracey Smith  King District   2024 
Melissa Patrick Des Moines Municipal 2025 
Marianne Boggie Snohomish District  2025 
Brian Gleason   Jefferson District  2025 
Tonya Smith  Mason County District 2025  
 
 
Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee 
 
Bryan Farrell  Clark District     Chair 
  Bryan.farrell@clark.wa.gov  
Kris Thompson Colfax Municipal    Co-Chair 
 krist@whitmancounty.net  
LaTricia Kinlow Tukwila Municipal  2022 
Brian Gleason  Jefferson District  2024 
Bryan Farrell  Clark District   2024 
Stacy Colberg  Gig Harbor Municipal  2024 
Robyn Dunham Kitsap District   2024 
Dae’Janae Anderson Bellevue Probation  2024 
Ellen Attebery  Puyallup/Milton Municipal 2025 
Regina Alexander King County Probation 2025 
Tonya Smith  Mason District  2025 
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STATE COMMITTEE 
REPRESENTATIVES 

& LIAISONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

AOC Business Liaison  Angie Autry  angie.autry@courts.wa.gov 
AOC ISD/JISC Liaison  Arsenio Escudero arsenio.escudero@courts.wa.gov 
AOC Court Services/EDU  Pam Dittman  pam.dittman@courts.wa.gov 
AOC Grant Workgroup  Heather Dean  heather.dean@kingcounty.gov 
 
 
 
DMCJA (District and Municipal Court Judges Association)     
 
Judge Karl Williams  Pierce District 
 
 DMCJA – CLJ Fiscal Note Input Committee 
  Vacant 
 
 
DMCJA Rules Committee 
 
Kati Dorman   Airway Heights Municipal kdorman@cawh.org 
Vacant     
Vacant    AOC     
 
 
DOL (Department of Licensing) 
 
Carla Weaver   DOL    cweaver@dol.wa.gov 
Michelle Pardee  AOC    michelle.pardee@courts.wa.gov 
Kris Thompson  Whitman District  krist@whitmancounty.net 
Sherri Hansen   Spokane District  shansen@spokanecounty.org 
 
 
 
eTrip Operations (Sector) 
 
Angie Autry   AOC    angie.autry@courts.wa.gov 
Kristal Rowland  AOC    kristal.rowland@courts.wa.gov 
     
 
 
 
MPA (Misdemeanant Probation Association) 
 
Melissa Patrick  Des Moines Municipal mpatrick@desmoineswa.gov 
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Model Job Description (Court Clerk/Judicial Specialist Ad Hoc Committee) 
 
Marianne Boggie  Snohomish District Marianne.boggie@co.snohomish.wa.us 
Candace Enders  Kent Municipal  cenders@kentwa.gov 
Erin Wheeler   Kirkland Municipal  ewheeler@kirklandwa.gov 
 
 
AWC (Association of Washington Cities / Interpreter Funding Task Force) 
 
Vacant 
 
 
BJA (Board for Judicial Administration) – DMCMA President serves as guest 
 
Frankie Peters   Thurston District  Frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us  
Melissa Hernandez  AOC    melissa.hernandez@courts.wa.gov 
 
 
BJA Public Engagement & Education Committee – 3-year term w/2-term limit 
 
Desiree Ochocinski  Grant District   dochocinski@grantcountywa.gov   
 Nichole Ack    AOC 
 Partial term 
 
 
BJA Court Education Committee – DMCMA Chair or Co-Chair serves 
 
Amy Knutsen   Poulsbo Municipal  aknutsen@cityofpoulsbo.com 
 
 
NOTE: Nomination letter required for all DMCMA representation to BJA liaison 
positions. AOC notifies DMCMA two months in advance when a replacement is 
needed. 
 
 
Presiding Judges’ Education Committee – 3-year term w/2-term limit 

1 – Municipal Court Liaison, 1 – District Court Liaison; Nominations made to PJ 
Committee Chair in September for vacancy. 

 
Suzanne Elsner  Marysville Municipal  selsner@marysvillewa.gov 
 2018-2020 
Vacant 
 
 
Interbranch Advisory Committee – Appointed by Chief Justice 
 
LaTricia Kinlow  Tukwila Municipal  Trish.kinlow@tukwilawa.gov 
TBDAOC     
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Institute for New Court Employees Ad Hoc Committee 
 
Suzanne Elsner  Marysville Municipal  selsner@marysvillewa.gov 
 
 
 
Institute for Court Management Ad Hoc Committee 
 
Sharon Whittaker  Everett Municipal  Sharon.whittaker@everettwa.gov 
 
 
  
BJA Policy and Action Committee (PAC) 
 
Frankie Peters   Thurston District  frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us  
Steve Henley   AOC    steve.henley@courts.wa.gov 
 
 
 
BJA Court Security Task Force 
 
Suzanne Elsner  Marysville Municipal  selsner@marysvillewa.gov 
 
 
 
BJA Legislative Committee 
 
Frankie Peters   Thurston District  Frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us 
 
 
BJA Alternatives to Incarceration Task Force 
 
Brian Gleason   Jefferson District  bgleason@co.jefferson.wa.us 
 
 
BJA Disability Justice Task Force 
 
Dave Lucas   Cheney Municipal  dlucas@cityofcheney.org  
 
   
 
*The following committees are JISC and project committees governed by Charter. For 
consistency, members remain on these committees and projects through completion. 
 
CLUG (Court Level User Group – CLJ CMS) – 3-year staggered term 
 
Suzanne Elsner  Marysville Municipal  selsner@marysvillewa.gov 
Brian Gleason   Jefferson District  BGleason@co.jefferson.wa.us  
 
MCLUG (Multi-Court Level User Group) – Senior Technology – 2-year term 
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Suzanne Elsner  Marysville Municipal  selsner@marysvillewa.gov 
Brian Gleason   Jefferson District  BGleason@co.jefferson.wa.us 
 
 
CLJ-CMS Project Steering Committee  
 
Suzanne Elsner (Chair) Marysville Municipal  selsner@marysvillewa.gov 
Mary Beth Phillips  East Wenatchee Municipal mphillips@ewcourt.org 
Frankie Peters   Thurston District  Frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us 
 
 
CLJ-CMS CUWG (Court User Work Group) 
 
Kelly Fields   Franklin District  kfields@franklincountywa.gov  
Chris Lindquist  Pierce District   chris.lindquist@piercecountywa.gov 
Alisa Hill   Pierce District   alisa.hill@piercecountywa.gov 
 
 
CLJ-CMS SME (Subject Matter Experts) 
 
Lea Garner   Chelan District  lea.garner@co.chelan.wa.us 
Howard Delaney  Spokane Municipal  hdelaney@spokanecity.org 
Stacy Colberg   Gig Harbor Municipal  colbergs@cityofgigharbor.net 
 
 
CMC (Court Management Council) – 2-year term / President Elect – President 
 
Mary Beth Phillips  East Wenatchee Municipal mphillips@ewcourt.org  
 President 
Misty Robison   Pierce District    misty.robison@piercecountywa.gov 
 President Elect 
Frankie Peters   Thurston District   frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us 
 Past President (serves as alternate) 
Dawn Marie Rubio  AOC    dawnmarie.rubio@courts.wa.gov 
Scott Ahlf   AOC    scott.ahlf@courts.wa.gov 
Caroline Tawes  AOC    caroline.tawes@courts.wa.gov 
 AOC Coordinator 
 
 
JISC (Judicial Information System Committee) – 3-year staggered term 
 Nomination letter required for DMCMA representation 
 
Frankie Peters   Thurston District  Frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us 
 8/1/2024 – 7/31/2027 
Vacant 
 
 
Data Dissemination Committee – 3-year term, must be JISC member 
 
Vacant 
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JIS Codes Committee 
 
Deannie Martin  Skagit District              dmartin@co.skagit.wa.us 
Heather Villalobos  Thurston District             heather.villalobos@co.thurston.wa.us   
Tonya Smith   Mason District             TonyaS@masoncountywa.gov  
  
 
 
Uniform Infraction and Citation Committee – Term defined by Committee guidelines 
 
Vacant 
Michelle Pardee  AOC    michelle.pardee@courts.wa.gov 
 
 
Washington Pattern Forms Committee – 4-year term 
 
Justin Shifflett  Thurston District  justin.shifflett@co.thurston.wa.us 
 
  
CLJ Subcommittee 
 
Justin Shifflett  Thurston District justin.shifflett@co.thurston.wa.us  
 
 
WSCCR (Washington State Center for Court Research) – 1-year term 
 Term alternates with Superior Court Administrator 
 
Frankie Peters   Thurston District  frankie.peters@co.thurston.wa.us 
Carl McCurley   AOC    carl.mccurley@courts.wa.gov 
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STATE SUPREME 
COURT 

COMMISSIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
*Nomination letter required for all DMCMA representation to Commission positions. AOC 
notifies DMCMA two months in advance when a replacement is needed. 
 
 
GJCOM (Gender and Justice Commission) – 3-year term w/2-term limit 
 
LaTricia Kinlow  Tukwila Municipal  trish.kinlow@tukwilawa.gov  
 2023 – 2026 
Kelley Amburgey-Richardson  AOC  Kelley.amburgey-richardson@courts.wa.gov 
Jeanne Englert   AOC   Jeanne.Englerts@courts.wa.gov 
 
 
 
ILAC (Interpreter and Language Access Commission) – 3-year term w/2-term limit 
 
Carol Landwehr  Battleground Municipal  Carol.Landwehr@cityofbg.org 
 2025-2028 
 
 
 
MJCOM (Minority and Justice Commission) – No term limits 
 
LaTricia Kinlow  Tukwila Municipal  trish.kinlow@tukwilawa.gov 
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NATIONAL BOARD 
COMMITTEES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
NACM State Associations Subcommittee 

President Elect serves as liaison 
 
Misty Robison  Pierce District          misty.robison@piercecountywa.gov 
   
 
 
NACM Conference Development Subcommittee 
 DMCMA Conference Committee Chair and Co-Chair serves as liaison 
 
 
Amy Knutsen   Poulsbo Municipal  aknutsen@cityofpoulsbo.com  
Bryan Farrell                Clark District   Bryan.farrell@clark.wa.gov  
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COMMON ABBREVIATIONS 

 
 
 
ATJ  Access to Justice 

BJA  Board for Judicial Administration 

CEC  Court Education Committee 

CJC  Commission on Judicial Conduct 

CLJ  Courts of Limited Jurisdiction 

CMC  Court Management Council 

CME  Continuing Management Education 

CMS  Case Management System 

CUWG  Court User Work Group 

DMCJA District and Municipal Court Judges’ Association 

EDE  Expedited Data Exchange 

EDR  Enterprise Data Repository 

ICM  Institute for Court Management 

INCE  Institute for New Court Employees 

JISC   Judicial Information System Committee 

LRP  Long Range Planning 

MCLUG Multi-Court Level User Group 

MPA  Misdemeanant Probation Association 

NACM  National Association for Court Management 

NCSC  National Center for State Courts 

PAC  Policy and Action Committee 

PSC  Project Steering Committee 

SCA  Superior Court Administrators 

SCJA  Superior Court Judges’ Association 

SME  Subject Matter Experts 

TCAB  Trial Court Advocacy Board 

 


